
AMENDMENT NO. 3    
CONTRACT NO. 36796
FOR

Columbia Slough Watershed Council Services
This Contract was made and entered into on the 26th day of July, 2006, by and between Columbia Slough Watershed Council, hereinafter called Watershed Council, and the City of Portland, a municipal corporation of the State of Oregon, by and through its duly authorized representatives, hereinafter called City.

1. This contract is hereby extended through June 30, 2011.  Watershed Council will continue to perform all services as identified in Exhibit A of the Contract, except for the following:
Coordinate these Council activities:

1. Eleven monthly general meeting emails, mailings, and logistics per year
2. Maintain fiscal, attendance and photo documentation related to Council activities

2. Additional work is necessary and Exhibit A of the Contract is amended to include the following:
· Coordinate with the Bureau of Environmental Services (BES), other City of Portland bureaus, and community groups to participate in other events such as Great Blue Heron Week and the Migratory Bird Festival.
· Recruit and support ‘Eyes on the Slough’ watershed monitoring program volunteers.  Coordinate two training sessions for monitors each year.  

· Plan and organize Stewardship Saturdays each year. 

· Coordinate the work of the Watershed Council’s Action Plan Implementation Committee.

· Coordinate monthly Watershed Council meetings, standing committees and ad hoc committees.

· Make the Columbia Slough Watershed ‘Annotated Bibliography’, a collection of watershed documents, accessible to the public, on the Watershed Council website.

· The Watershed Council may, at its discretion, choose to produce six (6) electronic news updates to a similar audience in lieu of the two (2) newsletters described in the original Scope of Work.
3. At the City’s option, additional work may include habitat restoration projects as defined by the Columbia Slough Watershed Council Action Plan and as agreed to in writing by the City’s Project Manager and Watershed Council Executive Director.

4. Additional compensation is necessary and shall not exceed $105,000 for the on-going services and additional work, and $10,000 for the optional habitat restoration projects work, for a total not to exceed $115,000.

All other terms and conditions shall remain unchanged and in full force and effect.



Columbia Slough Watershed Council    



By:  











Date














(Name and Title)










Address:     




            



Telephone: 




Approved as to Form:
CITY OF PORTLAND

                                                 

By: 






City Attorney
Date
          Auditor
 
          
Date







   


By: 








        Mayor/Elected Official
Date


